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I. Introduction 

 In its February 23, 2012 Entry on Rehearing (“Rehearing Entry”) the Commission 

ordered Ohio Power Company (“AEP Ohio”) to file new proposed tariffs “to continue the 

provisions, terms, and conditions of its previous electric security plan” approved by the 

Commission in Case Nos. 08-917-EL-SSO and 08-918-EL-SSO (“ESP I”).1 AEP Ohio’s 

February 28, 2012 compliance filing fails to comply with the Rehearing Entry.  The compliance 

filing includes a rider – the Phase In Recovery Rider (“PIRR”) – which was not part of ESP I.  

The compliance filing also fails to appropriately include the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider 

for IRP-D customers.  AEP Ohio should be ordered to file corrected compliance tariffs to correct 

these errors.   

II. Discussion 

 A. No Recovery Mechanism For The PIRR Has Been Authorized. 

 AEP Ohio’s compliance tariff claims to be implementing the PIRR “as approved in ESP 

I.”2  This is misleading, because nothing in the ESP I Order3 authorized a mechanism for AEP 

Ohio to recover this deferral.  Instead the ESP I Order merely found that any deferrals “created 

by the phase-in that are remaining at the end of the ESP term shall occur from 2012 to 2018 as 

necessary to recover the actual fuel expenses incurred plus carrying costs.”4  There is a 

significant difference between specifying the time period during which the deferral will be 

recovered (which the ESP I Order did), and approving a mechanism which specifically states 

                                                 
1 Rehearing Entry, p. 12. 
2 Letter from Steven T. Nourse, February 28, 2012, p. 2 (emphasis in original).   
3 In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company for Approval of an Electric 
Security Plan, Case No. 08-917-EL-SSO, Opinion and Order dated March 18, 2009 (hereafter “ESP I 
Order”). 
4 ESP I Order, p. 23 (emphasis added). 
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how and when these sums will be recovered (which did not occur as part of the ESP I Order or at 

any time during ESP I).  As no mechanism for the recovery of the PIRR has been approved by 

the Commission, AEP Ohio’s compliance filing must be amended to remove the PIRR.   

 AEP Ohio’s compliance filing regarding the PIRR is also incorrect as a matter of law.  

Pursuant to R.C. § 4928.143(C)(2)(b), if the Commission rejects an ESP application: 

the commission shall issue such order as is necessary to continue 
the provisions, terms, and conditions of the utility’s most recent 
standard service offer, along with any expected increases or 
decreases in fuel costs from those contained in that offer, until a 
subsequent offer is authorized pursuant to this section or section 
4928.142 of the Revised Code, respectively.  

 
As shown by this plain statutory language, once the Commission rejected the Stipulation, AEP 

Ohio reverted as a matter of law to the terms and conditions of ESP I as of December 31, 2011.  

The terms and conditions in effect on that date did not include the PIRR, which was drafted by 

AEP Ohio for purposes of its second ESP, not its first.  There is no statutory exception 

authorizing AEP Ohio to implement the PIRR unilaterally.  Therefore, as a matter of law, AEP 

Ohio cannot implement the PIRR unless and until the Commission approves a revised ESP. 

B. AEP Ohio Failed To Include A Transmission Cost Recovery Rider Rate For 
IRP-D Customers. 

AEP Ohio states in its cover letter submitted on February 28, 2012, that it is continuing 

the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider (“TCRR”) without modification.  However, it does not 

show the TCRR in its compliance tariffs filed on February 28, 2012, suggesting that what is 

being continued is the TCRR filed on December 22, 2011, following the Commission’s 

December 14, 2011 Order.  Thus, what AEP has attempted to put in place is the continuation of 

the TCRR adopted as part of the Stipulation, which eliminated the IRP-D.  As such, the TCRR 

being continued as Original Sheet No. 475-1 does not include rates for IRP-D customers.   
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However, the TCRR approved in the ESP I proceeding included rates for IRP-D 

customers on Original Sheet No. 475-1.  In order to comply with the Commission’s Rehearing 

Entry, AEP Ohio must be required to amend Original Sheet No. 475-1 to make it consistent with 

ESP I terms and conditions and to make the previously available rates for IRP-D available to 

eligible customers. 

III. Conclusion 

 For the foregoing reasons, AEP Ohio should be directed to file corrected tariffs. 

Respectfully submitted, 

  
     s/  Mark A. Hayden_________________ 
Mark A. Hayden (0081077)  
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY  
76 South Main Street  
Akron, OH 44308  
(330) 761-7735  
(330) 384-3875 (fax)  
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com  

James F. Lang (0059668)  
Laura C. McBride (0080059)  
N. Trevor Alexander (0080713)  
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP  
1400 KeyBank Center  
800 Superior Ave.  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 622-8200  
(216) 241-0816 (fax)  
jlang@calfee.com  
lmcbride@calfee.com 
talexander@calfee.com  

David A. Kutik (0006418) 
JONES DAY 
901 Lakeside Avenue 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
(216) 586-3939 
(216) 579-0212 (fax) 
dakutik@jonesday.com 
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Allison E. Haedt (0082243) 
JONES DAY 
P.O. Box 165017 
Columbus, OH 43216-5017 
(614) 469-3939 
(614) 461-4198 (fax) 
aehaedt@jonesday.com 

Attorneys for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.’s Objections To 

Ohio Power Company’s Compliance Tariffs was served this 6th day of March, 2012, via e-mail 

upon the parties below.  

 s/ N. Trevor Alexander     
One of the Attorneys for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

 

Steven T. Nourse 
Matthew J. Satterwhite 
Anne M. Vogel 
American Electric Power Corp. 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
stnourse@aep.com 
mjsatterwhite@aep.com 
amvogel@aep.com 
 

Dorothy K. Corbett 
Amy Spiller 
Duke Energy Retail Sales 
139 East Fourth Street 
1303-Main 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
dorothy.corbett@duke-energy.com 
amy.spiller@duke-energy.com 
 

Daniel R. Conway 
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur 
41 South High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
dconway@porterwright.com 
 

David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street. Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
 

Cynthia Fonner Brady 
David I. Fein 
550 W. Washington Street, Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com 
david.fein@constellation.com 

Terry L. Etter 
Maureen R. Grady 
Jeffrey L. Small 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
etter@occ.state.oh.us 
grady@occ.state.oh.us 
small@occ.state.oh.us 
 

Richard L. Sites 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3620 
ricks@ohanet.org 

Thomas J. O’Brien 
Bricker & Eckler 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 
tobrien@bricker.com 
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2 North Riverside Plaza, Suite 2250 
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sfisk@nrdc.org 

Jay E. Jadwin 
American Electric Power Service Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
jejadwin@aep.com 
 

John W. Bentine 
Mark S. Yurick 
Zachary D. Kravitz  
Chester Willcox & Saxbe, LLP 
65 East State Street, Suite 1000 
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Ohio Poverty Law Center 
555 Buttles Avenue 
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Christopher Montgomery 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio   43215-4291 
todonnell@bricker.com 
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Lisa G. McAlister 
Matthew W. Warnock 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio  43215-4291 
lmcalister@bricker.com 
mwarnock@bricker.com 
 

Jesse A. Rodriguez 
Exelon Generation Company, LLC 
300 Exelon Way 
Kennett Square, Pennsylvania  19348 
jesse.rodriguez@exeloncorp.com  
 

William L. Massey 
Covington & Burling, LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC   20004 
wmassey@cov.com 

Glen Thomas  
1060 First Avenue, Ste. 400  
King of Prussia,  Pennsylvania  19406 
gthomas@gtpowergroup.com  

Laura Chappelle 
4218 Jacob Meadows 
Okemos, Michigan  48864 
laurac@chappelleconsulting.net 
 

Henry W. Eckhart 
2100 Chambers Road, Suite 106 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 
henryeckhart@aol.com 

Pamela A. Fox  
Law Director  
The City of Hilliard, Ohio 
pfox@hilliardohio.gov 
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M. Howard Petricoff 
Stephen M. Howard  
Michael J. Settineri 
Lija Kaleps-Clark;  
Benita Kahn 
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Exelon Business Services Company 
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